## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kayem Foods, Inc.	08/01/2008 CORPORATION		CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sovereign Bank
Street Address:	75 State Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Federal Savings Bank:

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0961020	DEUTSCHMACHER
Registration Number:	1215054	SUNNY ISLE
Registration Number:	1492445	ESSEM
Registration Number:	0544493	JORDAN'S
Registration Number:	3070477	KIRSCHNER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)492-9020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-492-9700 Phone:

Email: dfoss@cumskylevin.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Foss Address Line 1: Cumsky & Levin LLP Address Line 2: 6 University Road

Address Line 4: Cambridge,, MASSACHUSETTS 02138

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2463.95

TRADEMARK

900113699 **REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0476** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Foss	
Signature:	/dmf/	
Date:	08/13/2008	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Security Agreement#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0477

# SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2008, is entered into by and between KAYEM FOODS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation with a chief executive office and principal place of business at 75 Arlington Street, Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150 (the "Debtor"), and SOVEREIGN BANK, a federal savings bank with a principal place of business at 75 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (together with its successor and assigns, the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party extend a One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollar (\$1,300,000.00) term loan facility to the Debtor and, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and a certain Loan and Security Agreement between Debtor and Secured Party dated July 21, 2004, as amended by a First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Ratification of Loan Documents dated June 8, 2006, as further amended by a Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Ratification of Loan Documents dated April 23, 2007, and as amended by a Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Ratification of Loan Documents dated as of the date hereof (as it may be amended further from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), the Secured Party has agreed to extend such credit facility; and

**WHEREAS**, the Debtor and the Secured Party desire to execute a supplemental security agreement to be filed with the PTO (defined below);

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

#### **SECTION 1. Definitions; Interpretation.**

- (a) Terms Defined in the Loan and Security Agreement. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan and Security Agreement.
- (b) Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2 below.

"Obligations" has the meaning set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

(c) Terms Defined in UCC. Where applicable in the context of this Agreement and except as otherwise defined herein or in the Loan and Security Agreement, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC.

## **SECTION 2. Security Interest.**

(a) **Grant of Security Interest.** As security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in and mortgage to, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, as defined below.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Collateral" shall mean all the Debtor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether such property be now or hereafter received by or belonging or owing to the Debtor:

- (i) The trademarks described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof:
- (ii) All goodwill (including the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Debtor connected with and symbolized by any of the Collateral described in the subparagraph (i) of this Section 2(a)), trade secrets, records, files, computer programs, and software and data, customer lists, ledger sheets, trade names, trade secrets, and copyrights;
- (iii) All general intangibles relating in any way to items (i) and (ii) above; and
- (iv) All proceeds of Collateral of every kind and nature and in whatever form.
- (b) **Continuing Security Interest.** Debtor agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral which shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with Section 11 of this Agreement.
- **SECTION 3. Supplement to Loan and Security Agreement.** This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party under the Loan and Security Agreement or other security documents referred to therein. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interests granted herein are in addition to those set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement or any other security documents referred to therein, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties. Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party that a true and correct list of all of the existing Collateral consisting of U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations or applications owned by Debtor, in whole or in part, is set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. Further, the Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party that, (a) except for the security interest granted to Secured Party, the Debtor is the owner of all Collateral, free and clear of all liens, charges, encumbrances, set-offs, defenses and counterclaims of whatsoever kind or nature and has made and will make no assignment, pledge, mortgage, hypothecation or transfer of any Collateral or the proceeds thereof; (b) the execution and delivery of this instrument will not conflict with or contravene any contractual restriction binding on Debtor, including any license agreement relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, in any material respect; (c) there are no legal actions or administrative proceedings pending or, to the Debtor's knowledge, threatened before any court or administrative agency relating to the Collateral, or any part thereof, and (d) the Debtor will defend its title to the Collateral against the claims of all persons whatsoever.

SECTION 5. Further Acts. On a continuing basis, Debtor shall make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places, all such instruments and documents, and take all such action as may be reasonably necessary or advisable or may be requested by Secured Party to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring, confirming or protecting the grant or perfection of the security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, to ensure Debtor's compliance with this Agreement or to enable Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Collateral, including any documents for filing with the PTO or any applicable state office. Secured Party may record this Agreement, an abstract thereof, or any other document describing Secured Party's interest in the Collateral with the PTO, at the expense of Debtor. In addition, Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file financing statements describing the Collateral in any UCC filing office deemed appropriate by Secured Party. If the Debtor shall at any time hold or acquire a commercial tort claim arising with respect to the Collateral, the Debtor shall immediately notify Secured Party in a writing signed by the Debtor of the brief details thereof and grant to the Secured Party in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party.

**SECTION 6. Authorization to Supplement.** If Debtor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks which the Debtor assigns to the Secured Party as security for the Obligations, then the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Debtor shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any renewals or extensions of any trademark registrations. Without limiting Debtor's obligations under this Section 6, Debtor authorizes Secured Party unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending **Schedule A** attached hereto to include any such new trademarks which are assigned to Secured Party as security for the Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend **Schedule A** shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto.

**SECTION 7. Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Debtor, Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns. Debtor may not assign, transfer, hypothecate or otherwise convey its rights, benefits, obligations or duties hereunder.

**SECTION 8.** Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, except as required by mandatory provisions of law or to the extent the perfection or priority of the security interests hereunder, or the remedies hereunder, in respect of any Collateral are governed by the law of a jurisdiction other than the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

**SECTION 9.** Amendment. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be modified, amended or waived except by the written agreement of the parties hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party unilaterally may re-execute this Agreement or modify, amend or supplement **Schedule A** hereto as provided in Section 6 hereof. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan and Security Agreement, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Loan and Security Agreement.

**SECTION 10.** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

SECTION 11. Termination. Upon payment and performance in full of all Obligations, the security interests created by this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party (at Debtor's expense) shall promptly execute and deliver to Debtor such documents and instruments reasonably requested by Debtor as shall be

necessary to evidence termination of all such security interests given by Debtor to Secured Party hereunder, including cancellation of this Agreement by written notice from Secured Party to the PTO.

SECTION 12. Severability. If one or more provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in any jurisdiction or with respect to any party, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in such jurisdiction or with respect to such party shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, not invalidate or render illegal or unenforceable any such provision in any other jurisdiction or with respect to any other party, or any other provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement, as of the 1st day of August, 2008.

DEBTOR:

KAYEM FOODS, INC.

Title: Vice President and CFO

SECURED PARTY: SOVEREIGN BANK

By: Jung Lorge A. Schwarz, Senior Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

# Trademarks of Kayem Foods, Inc.

United States Trademark Registrations	Serial Number	Registration Number
Deutschmacher	72366611	0961020
Sunny Isle	73322824	1215054
Essem	73650464	1492445
Jordans's	71562068	0544493
Kirschner	78505331	3070477
State Trademark Registrations	State of Application	Dates of Registration- Expiration
Tasty Bite	Maine	11/18/05 – 11/17/15
Tasty Bite	Vermont	11/18/05 – 11/17/15
Tasty Bite	Massachusetts	2/2/05 – 2/1/05
Tasty Bite	Minnesota	12/1/05 - 11/30/15
Tasty Bite	New Hampshire	10/21/05 - 10/20/15
Common Law Trademarks		
Ball Game Treats		
Williams of Vermont		

**RECORDED: 08/13/2008** 

REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0482